CHAPTER 155-S. F. No. 269.

An act authorizing all corporations other than those for pecuniary profit to increase or decrease the number of their trustees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporations not organized for pecuniary profit given power to increase or decrease number of trustees.—That any corporation other than those for pecuniary profit heretofore or hereafter incorporated by virtue of any law of this state, may by resolution of its board of trustees, adopted at any regular or called meeting, by a majority vote thereof, increase or decrease the number of trustees of such corporation and provide for their election, and may also in such resolution provide for the number of trustees of said corporation which shall constitute a quorum; and a copy of such resolution subscribed and sworn to by the president and secretary of such corporation, shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county where the corporation is located and in the office of the secretary of state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 3, 1917.

CHAPTER 156-S. F. No. 323.

An act relating to sheriffs and their deputies and other assistants in counties containing not less than eighty congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of more than twenty million dollars and less than fifty million dollars, and to salaries, fees, mileage, charges and expenses of such officers and to the appointment of such deputies and other assistants. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain sheriffs to receive salary of \$3,600.00 per annum.—In each county in this state, now or hereafter containing not less than eighty congressional townships and now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than twenty million dollars and less than fifty million dollars, the sheriff shall receive an annual salary of thirty-six hundred (\$3,600.00) dollars.

Sec. 2. To perform all work for county without additional compensation.—The sheriff in any such county shall perform all the duties and services now or which may hereafter be required by law to be performed by him, and in addition shall serve all papers and post all notices named by law to be served or posted in behalf of the state or county for which he is elected.